

FILED
MAY 24 2024
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 23-686

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TIGER CELA,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BENJAMIN R. WINOGRAD
IMMIGRANT & REFUGEE
APPELLATE CENTER, LLC
3602 Forest Drive
Alexandria, VA 22302

RAYMOND REZA BOLOURTCHI
COFMAN & BOLOURTCHI LLC
1034 South Brentwood Blvd.
23rd Floor, Suite PH-1B
St. Louis, MO 63117

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
JORDAN R. GOLDBERG
JOSEPH E. BEGUN
ALEXANDER G. SIEMERS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3386
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. There Is An Undisputed And Growing Split On An Important Question	1
B. The Fourth Circuit Majority Got It Wrong	3
C. The Government Raises No Vehicle Issues.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adams v. Holder</i> , 692 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , 951 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Annor v. Garland</i> , 95 F.4th 820 (4th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Bare v. Barr</i> , 975 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	9
<i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 324 (2023).....	2
<i>Matter of H-N-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1039 (B.I.A. 1999).....	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	6
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Association</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10
<i>Matter of K-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 661 (B.I.A. 2004).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mahmood v. Sessions</i> , 849 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Robleto-Pastora v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 841 (2010).....	4
<i>Saldivar v. Sessions</i> , 877 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Siwe v. Holder</i> , 742 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 4
<i>Tula-Rubio v. Lynch</i> , 787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1159(a)(1)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(2)	6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(3)	6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(5)	6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1159(c)	7
38 U.S.C. § 1112(c)(1).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)**

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 1209.2(a)(1)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

57 Fed. Reg. 42,883 (Sept. 17, 1992)	9
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	9
